
Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall 
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  www.leicestershire.gov.uk

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel

Date/Time: Wednesday, 25 July 2018 at 1.00 pm

Location: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 
Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Contact: Euan Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583)

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman)

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP
Cllr. Stephen Corrall
Mr Keith Culverwell
Cllr. Ratilal Govind

Cllr. Malise Graham
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani

Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall

Cllr. Abdul Osman
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton
Cllr. Janice Richards
Cllr. Michael Rickman
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE
Cllr. Deborah Taylor
Cllr. Alan Walters

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

Item Report by

1.
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018. (Pages 3 - 10)

2.
 

Public Question Time. 

3.
 

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

4.
 

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda. 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


5.
 

Annual Report of Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

(Pages 11 - 38)

6.
 

Annual Performance Report. (Pages 39 - 56)

7.
 

Regional Collaboration. (Pages 57 - 64)

8.
 

National Association of Police, Fire and Crime 
Panels. 

A verbal update will be provided by the Panel’s Secretariat.

9.
 

Date of next meeting. 

The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 3 
October 2018 at 1:00pm.

10.
 

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent. 



Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 8 June 2018. 

PRESENT

 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP
Cllr. John Bridges
Cllr. Stephen Corrall
Mr Keith Culverwell
Cllr. Ratilal Govind
Cllr. Malise Graham
Cllr. Kevin Loydall

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC
Cllr. Abdul Osman
Cllr. Janice Richards
Cllr. Michael Rickman
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE
Cllr. Deborah Taylor
Cllr. Alan Walters

Apologies

Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani

In attendance
Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Chief Constable Simon Cole – Leicestershire Poli
 

1. Election of Chairman. 

It was resolved that Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be elected Chairman of the Police and Crime 
Panel for the period up to June 2019.

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC - in the Chair

2. Election of Deputy Chairman. 

It was resolved that Cllr. Michael Rickman be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Police and 
Crime Panel for the period up to June 2019.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to an amendment that the venue of the meeting is recorded as City Hall, 
Leicester instead of County Hall, Glenfield. 

4. Public Question Time. 

There were no questions submitted.

3 Agenda Item 1



5. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

6. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum.

Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police.

7. Change to the Order of Business. 

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Panel to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda so that item 8: Deputy PCC Update would be 
taken ahead of item 7: Chief Constable’s Contract in order that the Deputy PCC could 
attend to present his item. 

8. Deputy PCC Update. 

The Panel received an oral update from Deputy PCC Kirk Master regarding his work over 
the previous 6 months. 

The key areas of the Deputy PCC’s work were as follows:

(i) The Youth Commission workplan including consideration of themed areas of work. 
Organising a Youth Conference to take place at a future date with a focus on 
improving engagement between the youth and the police, and looking at social 
media trends.

(ii) The draft Force Management Structure document which addressed issues such as 
demand profiling and recruitment. The document had been submitted to Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services who would 
use it to decide on which areas to focus their inspection programme. 

(iii) Liaising with support groups for persons of Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds.

(iv) Improving the diversity of recruits into Leicestershire Police and officers in senior 
roles within the force. A Gold Group had been convened to consider the issue. The 
Chief Constable’s Governance Board considered all the data relating to the 
demographics of police officers and staff and a representative from the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner was always present at these meetings. 

(v) The Serious Organised Crime Strategy.

(vi) Tackling modern slavery.

4



Arising from discussions the follow
[...]
Minister Nick Hurd 
MP had informed that the PCC was entitled to make this decision. 

(ii) The PCC reassured the Panel that whilst he was pleased that he had been able to 
offer Simon Cole a new contract, he would continue to robustly hold the Chief 
Constable to account.

Arising from questions the following points were noted:

(i) Should a new PCC come into office at any point in the future, that new PCC would 
be able to remove Simon Cole from his position as Chief Constable even though it 
was intended that contracts be in place for the next five years. Similarly the Chief 
Constable would be able to resign before the end of those 5 years should he wish 

5



to. Nevertheless, the PCC felt that the proposed extension of the contracts was an 
important commitment that had been made.

(ii) Panel members fully endorsed the decision that had been made by the PCC in 
extending Simon Cole’s contract in the way described. 

RESOLVED:

That the update on the Chief Constable’s contract be noted and the decision to extend 
the term of appointment be supported.

10. Strategic Partnership Board Update. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on proposed developments of the Strategic Partnership Board 
(SPB) including a new work strand called People Zones. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.

In introducing the report the Chief Executive at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) Paul Hindson explained that the SPB was a useful forum for 
gaining the support and assistance from partners for delivering the Police and Crime 
Plan. However, the work of the SPB needed to be more focused with greater clarity on 
what areas it would and would not cover. In future the focus would be on driving cross-
agency work to address behaviours that harm the local community so this would be a 
wider remit than just crime and would also cover health and community safety generally.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 

(i) The work of the SPB was being overseen by Gurjit Samra-Rai who was being 
employed by the OPCC for three days a week. Gurjit Samra-Rai was receiving 
financial remuneration for this work, and the financial implications were being borne 
by the OPCC not the local areas.

(ii) Three localities had been identified as suitable to be People Zones however an 
announcement would not be made on the precise locations until conversations had 
taken place with key partners in those localities. Meetings were taking place with 
the Chief Executives of all District councils in Leicestershire. It could be confirmed 
that one locality was in the Leicester City area and two were in the Leicestershire 
County area. The exact geographical boundaries of the People Zones would be 
clearly defined on a map. In deciding which localities were the most appropriate for 
People Zones the Index of Multiple Deprivation had been taken into account and 
crime hotspots had been looked at.

(iii) The People Zones concept was different to the Braunstone Blues project in that no 
additional funding was being invested in the People Zones. It was intended that the 
People Zones would be self-sustainable and rely on existing infrastructure and 
resources. Nevertheless, elements of good practice had been learnt from the 
Braunstone Blues project and would be incorporated in a toolkit for the People 
Zones. Consideration was being given to whether the toolkit could be tested in 
Braunstone before being used in the People Zones.

6



(iv) The funding for the Braunstone Blues project would cease in September 2018 
however it was hoped that the infrastructure was in place to maintain the services 
which were being provided, albeit in a different way with less funding.

(v) The People Zones project did not preclude Local Authorities from developing their 
own schemes along similar lines should they wish to.

(vi) The OPCC acknowledged concerns raised by Panel Members that in attempting to 
tackle health issues as well as crime the SPB could be taking on too much, however 
it was pointed out that it was not possible to tackle some crime issues without 
addressing associated health and welfare issues. It was accepted that whilst crime 
could not be dealt with in isolation the SPB would need to be aware of its limits.

  
(vii) The OPCC agreed to forward to the Panel a list of all members of the SPB and 

attendees at its meetings.

RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report be noted.

11. Knife crime and Stop and Search. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the approach of Leicestershire Police to knife crime and 
stop and search. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) The PCC supported the increased use of stop and search and was content that 
Leicestershire Police were using it appropriately and conducted searches in the 
correct manner. There had been very few complaints. Reassurance was given that 
work was ongoing to ensure that stop and search was not used disproportionately 
against people of any particular ethnic background. The data would suggest that 
females and people of Asian background were searched less than people of other 
demographics. Panel members asked to receive the data broken down into age 
groups and ethnicity.  Members were also interested to know the percentage of 
positive searches out of the total number of searches conducted. It was agreed that 
this information would be provided to Panel Members.

(ii) Leicestershire Police did use knife wands and knife arches, though they could not 
insist that a suspect go through a knife arch. There were no plans to increase the 
amount of equipment Leicestershire Police possessed for the purposes of 
identifying knives. 

(iii) The month of February had seen a dip in the total number of knife crime offences 
and the number of possession offences, both of which might be attributable to the 
cold weather and the shortness of the month.

(iv) Panel members appreciated the contribution that Warning Zone made in deterring 
children from carrying knives and expressed disappointment that not all schools in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland took their pupils to Warning Zone. It was 

7



suggested that Members could write to the Head Teachers of their local schools 
and ask that all pupils are taken on a visit to Warning Zone.

(v) Partnership working was taking place to deter children from getting involved in knife 
crime during school holidays by encouraging them to get involved in sporting 
activities such as basketball and street cricket. 

RESOLVED:

That the Panel supports:

(a) The continuing multi-agency approach taken locally to tackle the increase in knife 
crime in LLR, which reflects the increase nationally;

(b) The targeted use of coercive powers in areas of significant threat from knife crime, 
drugs supply and serious violence which show positive outcomes and build 
confidence that the police are tackling the issue;

(c) The multiagency approach being taken by the partnership in dealing with those at 
risk of carrying a knife or being exploited into doing so;

(d) The campaign to share and promote the knife campaigns released by 
Leicestershire Police and partners to reassure and promote the prevention and 
deterrence activity within our communities.

12. Special Interest Group for Police and Crime Panels. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Secretariat which provided an 
update on proposals for a Special Interest Group (SIG) entitled The National Association 
of Police, Fire and Crime Panels which the Panel had been invited to join. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes.

In presenting the report the Secretariat highlighted the following:

(i) As at least 15 Police and Crime Panels had committed to joining the SIG the 
application had already been submitted to the Local Government Association with 
the Terms of Reference as set out in the report. It was open to other Panels to join 
at a later date.

(ii) At the SIG Steering Group meeting on 19 April 2018 verbal confirmation had been 
given that the Home Office would permit the Home Office Grant to be used for the 
purposes of paying the SIG subscription fee. The Chairman of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC had 
asked for written confirmation but to date this confirmation had not been received.  
Indications had been given that the Home Office had referred the matter to their 
legal department for advice.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) The Police and Crime Panel was not a spending committee. Its purpose was to 
support and hold to account the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Panel could 
claim up to £53,300 per annum from the Home Office for the administrative costs of 

8



running the Panel and £920 per member for expenses. There was no further 
budget. 

(ii) Most Panel members were in favour of joining the SIG in principle for at least a 12 
month trial. However, some were of the view that further information was required 
about the purposes of the SIG and the way it would carry out its functions before a 
commitment could be made. 

(iii) Leicestershire County Council as host authority would not pay the whole £500 
subscription fee out of its own budget and were also of the view that the SIG 
subscription fee was not an appropriate use for the Home Office Grant.

(iv) Reassurance was given that should Leicestershire County Council as host authority 
collect the £50 contribution from each constituent authority and forward it on for 
payment of the SIG subscription there would be a clear audit trail.

(v) Not all constituent authorities of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police 
and Crime Panel were willing to contribute £50 towards the subscription fee. 
Therefore if the Home Office Grant could not be used then the Panel could not join 
the SIG.

RESOLVED:

That the decision on whether the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel should join the Special Interest Group entitled The National Association of Police, 
Fire and Crime Panels be deferred until the Panel meeting on 25 July 2018 to allow the 
Home Office time to provide clarification on what the Home Office Grant can be used for.

13. Date of next meeting. 

RESOLVED:

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 25 July 2018 at 1:00pm.

9



1.00  - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN
08 June 2018

10



POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Date WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018 – 1.00 P.M.

Subject POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Author ANGELA PERRY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Purpose of Report

1. For the Police and Crime Commissioner to present his Annual Report for 2017/18.

Recommendations

2. To note the 2017/18 Annual Report of Lord Willy Bach for the period May 2017 to 
March 2018.  

Context

3. Section 12 of The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires Police 
and Crime Commissioners to produce an annual report on the exercise of the body’s 
functions in each financial year, and the progress which has been made in the financial 
year in meeting the police and crime objectives set out in the Police and Crime Plan.

4. As soon as practicable after producing an annual report, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner must send the report to the relevant Police and Crime Panel, before 
attending a Public meeting of the Panel to answer any questions regarding it. The 
Police and Crime Panel is then required to provide a response and/or 
recommendations regarding the report and the Police and Crime Commissioner is then 
required 
[...]
ty. 
 
June

I issue an invitation to all newly-elected local Members of Parliament to discuss the funding 
challenges faced by policing in austerity and change.

July 

17



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page | 6

I secure an extra £600,000 to provide more help and support for victims of domestic abuse and 
sexual violence across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland.  

I launch my campaign against knife crime #LivesNotKnives and fund new projects to help the police 
tackle the problem. 

August 

I am proud to speak at the Caribbean Carnival, that huge happy party that wonderfully illustrates the 
cohesive community we share.

I approve the new operating model for policing which is designed to put more police on the streets 
when they are most needed.

September
I take part in Leicester City Pride’s march, which exemplifies the spirit of tolerance and fun.

I release plans for a new, more economical, police station to be located on the site of the current 
station on Hinckley Road, Leicester, including a public enquiry office.

October

I call for a new law to quash the criminal convictions of sexual abuse victims.

‘Stamp it Out’, a film tackling Hate Crime, funded by my office and featuring sports stars from across 
LLR, is launched during national Hate Crime Week.

November

With the support of MPs in LLR I campaign to ensure better funding for local policing. 

December

My new Chief Executive takes up his post.

I commission Leicester City Council to provide a specialised combined Police and Ambulance 
(PolAmb) vehicle to keep people safe on nights out in Leicester City centre.

I launch a survey to gauge public opinion about increasing the precept for local policing by £12 per 
annum for a Band D household as proposed by the Minister for Policing

January

The results of my survey show a strong public approval for the 6.4% precept increase:  1,743 
residents responded with nearly three-quarters signalling their support.

My budget saves 52 officer posts and fun
[...]
a.

30



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page | 19

 I support developmental services for families by supporting the troubled families’ agenda 
within each locality (Think Family in Leicester City, Supporting Leicestershire families in 
Leicestershire and Changing Lives in Rutland).

 I support the employment of ex-offenders by contributing funding to Leicestershire Cares 
which facilitates the provision of supported work placements.

 I help educate school children about the risks of crime, particularly cyber-crime, through my 
funding for Warning Zone.

 I support work with young offenders by jointly funding the work of the Youth Offending 
Services in Leicester City, and Leicestershire and Rutland. 

 I invest in prevention by making grants available through my Prevention Fund such as funding 
Shama Women’s Centre to deliver their ESCAPE (Empowering, Supporting women and girls 
to Control And Prevent Exploitation) project 

31



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page | 20

KEEPING IN TOUCH
One of the most rewarding parts of my job is getting out and about meeting people in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland.  I could not have achieved any of this without your support and it is a real 
privilege to be able to exchange ideas and views with the people I represent. 

The real challenge facing society is changing human behaviour. The vast majority of those who live 
and work in LLR behave positively. This is not achieved by the work of public services: it is achieved 
by the work of parents and families, employers and work colleagues and friends and networks of 
people working together across our communities to promote good values. So, in order to sustain and 
improve our society and make it as safe as possible, I need your continued support to help people 
change. The impact of this change will be beneficial to all of us.

I am expanding my public engagement work all the time. We’ve covered a lot of ground during the 
past 12 months from Neighbourhood Watch meetings and cultur
[...]
ithin the UK police 
service.

UK Disaster Victim Identification (UKDVI) The role of UK DVI is to coordinate the national capability 
of the police service to respond to mass fatality incidents.

Modern Slavery Transformation Fund A time limited project set up to improve the police service 
response to this growing area of concern

64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018.
	5 Annual Report of Police and Crime Commissioner.
	Annual Report 2017-18 Police  Crime Panel

	6 Annual Performance Report.
	7 Regional Collaboration.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at City Hall, Leicester on Wednesday, 25 July 2018. 

PRESENT

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair)

Mr Keith Culverwell
Cllr. Ratilal Govind
Cllr. Malise Graham
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani
Cllr. Kevin Loydall

Cllr. Trevor Pendleton
Cllr. Janice Richards
Cllr. Michael Rickman
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE
Cllr. Deborah Taylor

Apologies

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP, Cllr. Stephen Corrall and Cllr. Alan Walters

In attendance

Lord Willy Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner
Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner
Paul Hindson – Chief Executive Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Deputy Chief Constable Rob Nixon
 

14. Minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed subject to the following amendments:

The first sentence of minute 10 (iii) to read “The People Zones concept was different to 
the Braunstone Blues project and the other projects that the OPCC has funded in that no 
additional funding was being invested in the People Zones.”

Minute 10 (iv) to read “The funding for the Braunstone Blues project would cease in 
September 2018 and arrangements were being made to mainstream activities.”

15. Public Question Time. 

There were no questions submitted.

16. Urgent items. 

There were no urgent items for consideration.

17. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting.



2

Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as a member of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum.

Mr. K. Culverwell declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as he 
had two close relatives that worked for Leicestershire Police.

Ms. M. Lalani declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as she had a 
close relative that was a member of the Police Cadets.

18. Annual Report of Police and Crime Commissioner. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which presented his Annual Report for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 

Arising from discussions the following points were made:

(i) The Panel asked for further details as to the actions the PCC had carried out as part 
of his better funding settlement campaign and suggested he include these further 
details in his Annual Report.

(ii) The Panel sought clarification on the statement in the Annual Report in ‘The Year in 
a Nutshell’ section, regarding calling for a new law to quash the criminal convictions 
of sexual abuse victims. The PCC explained that this referred to young people 
forwarding images to each other via electronic means, and the question of whether 
they should be prosecuted for these offences at such a young age. The Panel 
suggested that the Annual Report could provide greater explanation of the issue.

(iii) The Panel noted from the Annual Report that the PCC placed a strong emphasis on 
partnerships and collaboration to improve efficiency however the Panel raised 
concerns regarding crime detection rates. The PCC provided reassurance that he 
shared these concerns. The challenges the Force faced around crime detection 
were explained such as the strict crime recording rules set by the Home Office, the 
volume, demand and complexity of the crimes, and the decreasing tendency of 
offenders to admit multiple offences when apprehended. The Panel accepted that 
Out of Court Disposals could be the most appropriate way to deal with some 
offences and offenders, however was concerned that this approach gave a 
misleading impression of detection rates given that Out of Court Disposals were not 
included in detection figures.

(iv) In the Annual Report the PCC attributed the rise for some crime types such as 
violent crime and sexual offences to increased confidence on the part of the public 
to report offences.  However, it was also believed by Leicestershire Police that rape 
and domestic violence (and fraud) were areas where there were real crime 
increases. Given the lack of clarity around the causes of increased crime figures the 
Panel asked for an explanation of what work was ongoing to fully understand the 
data and learn how much of increased crime recording was due to increased 
reporting. 

(v) The Panel raised concerns regarding the regular changes to the crime recording 
standards which had taken place over the years which made it difficult to analyse 
trends over the years and compare crime types. The Panel was reassured that the 



3

PCC and Leicestershire Police shared the Panel’s concerns. It was explained that 
whilst the amount of crime recorded by the Police was increasing the crime survey 
carried out by the Home Office indicated that crime levels were stable.

(vi) In response to a question from one of the Panel’s Independent Members it was 
explained that the full impact of the Troubled Families Programme (known as Think 
Family in Leicester City, Supporting Leicestershire Families in Leicestershire and 
Changing Lives in Rutland) could be hard to quantify as it could never be known 
how the lives of the families would have progressed had they not received the 
intervention from the Programme. However, the local authorities in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland may be able to give a better idea of the success of the 
programme.

(vii) Clarification was given that the majority of the calls made to the United Against 
Violence and Abuse (UAVA) helpline were from local authorities, the police and 
health professionals rather than the victims themselves. However, there were some 
self- referrals to UAVA and many of these were from repeat victims who had 
referred themselves to UAVA on more than one occasion. Individuals who were 
involved in violence or abuse on more than one occasion were referred into the 
MARAC process. Panel Members were of the view that there should be better 
liaison and information sharing between UAVA and District councils regarding 
victims of violence and abuse, on the basis that if district councils had more 
information regarding the identities of the victims then they could provide greater 
support to the victims such as with housing. It was noted that local authorities were 
on the Board of UAVA.

(viii) The membership of the Youth Commission now included people who had been 
involved with criminal activity in the past. Members asked for further information on 
how the Youth Commission members were representative of, and engaged with, the 
different communities of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. It was noted that the 
Panel would receive a report on the Youth Commission at its meeting on 30 
October 2018. Members asked for the report to include an update on the success of 
a Youth Commission community event which was taking place in September 2018 
designed to involve other young people in the area in the Commission’s work.

(ix) In response to a comment from a member that the Annual Report contained little 
reference to the impact illegal drugs could have on communities the PCC reassured 
that tackling drugs was a priority for him and Leicestershire Police and that he 
advocated a zero tolerance approach. The Chairman informed members that at the 
December 2018 Panel meeting there would be a report from the PCC on how 
successful the PCC had been with tackling drugs related crime. A member 
suggested that the report could cover how District councils could assist the Police 
with tackling the issue of drugs by for example providing CCTV evidence.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the PCC’s Annual Report 2017/2018 be noted;

(b) That officers be requested to draft a response to the Annual Report on behalf of the 
Panel based on the comments now made.

 



4

19. Annual Performance Report. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding end of year performance for 2017-18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) The PCC attended Performance Delivery Group meetings in order to satisfy himself 
regarding the performance of Leicestershire Police.

(ii) With regard to the table in the report regarding positive Outcomes Rates for each 
crime type, a member asked if in future performance reports the Outcome Rates for 
the previous year could be given as well to enable comparison.

(iii) In response to a question from a member regarding the success of the summer 
drink-driving campaign the PCC stated that he believed the campaign was 
worthwhile even though the drink-driving figures were increasing and in his view 
they may have been even worse had the campaign not taken place. It was noted 
that the majority of drink drivers were encountered during the daytime and were in 
the younger age groups therefore future prevention campaigns would target these 
areas. However, vehicles would continue to be stopped at all times and drivers of all 
different ages would be breathalysed. 

(iv) In response to a comment from a member the PCC acknowledged that there were 
in fact equality implications for the performance update and the report should have 
stated this. The PCC reassured that equality impacts were taken seriously.

(v) In the report the Most Similar Force (MSF) ranking was given for each crime type 
however the PCC stated that he was of the view that the MSF rankings were out of 
date and caution must be taken when viewing that particular data set. Some of the 
other Forces had not been inspected by HMICFRS with regard to crime data 
integrity therefore a meaningful comparison could not be carried out. 

(vi) The recent spate of jewellery thefts in Leicester would appear in the figures for the 
Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance Report.

(vii) A member raised concerns about Knife crime and asked if the police could make 
local councillors aware of serious incidents as soon as possible so that the 
councillor could advise the public if contacted regarding the incidents. In response it 
was emphasised that there should be a good relationship between local members 
and local policing teams. The PCC agreed that Councillors should have the direct 
telephone number for the officers that patrolled their own divisions.

 
RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

20. Regional Collaboration. 

The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on regional collaboration that Leicestershire Police was 
involved in. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.



5

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:

(i) HMICFRS had been impressed with the regional collaboration Leicestershire Police 
was involved in particularly the detection rates of EMSOU.

(ii) Lord Bach was Chairman of the East Midlands Collaboration for the 2018/19 year.

(iii) Nottinghamshire were no longer a member of EMOPS which left three members in 
that particular collaboration as Derbyshire had never joined.

(iv) In response to a question from a member as to what the £4.03m collaborative 
savings had been used for, the PCC suggested that they helped the force retain 
police officer numbers. A member therefore suggested that it would be more 
accurate to describe the ‘savings’ as a ‘re-investment’.

(v) On the chart in the Appendix ‘NP’ indicated that a force was Non Participant in a 
particular area of collaboration. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

21. National Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels. 

The Panel received an oral update from the Secretariat regarding the National 
Association of Police, Fire and Crime Panels which had been set up by other Police and 
Crime Panels in the country.

The Secretariat reminded Panel members that a report on the National Association of 
Police, Fire and Crime Panels had been considered at the previous Police and Crime 
Panel meeting however the Panel had deferred making a decision on whether to join the 
Association until the July 2018 Panel meeting so that advice could be received from the 
Home Office on whether the subscription fee for the Association could be paid out of the 
Home Office Grant. The Secretariat reported that to date no guidance had been received 
from the Home Office and those Panels that were already part of the Association were 
still seeking clarification on this point.  

RESOLVED:

That a decision on whether the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Panel is to join the National Association of Police, Crime and Fire Panels be deferred 
indefinitely until clear guidance on the permitted uses of the Home Office Grant is 
provided. 

22. Date of next meeting. 

RESOLVED:

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 3 October 2018 at 1:00 
pm.



6

1.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN
25 July 2018


